Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg
Germany
Phone +49 5235 9500-0
Fax +49 5235 9500-10
TEST REPORT
Test Report Reference: F081168E02 second version
Equipment under Test: FFB

Type of equipment: Remote control transmitter for car entertainment system
(vehicular environment)
Type designation/ model number FFB / 3397 0203-00
FCC ID: IYZ-FFB-PL6
IC: 2701A-FFBPL6
Serial No.: None
Lowest internal frequency: 9.185 MHz
Highest internal frequency: 315 MHz
Antenna type: Internal only
Supply Voltage: 3 V DC by two internal AAA – type batteries
Hard- / Software version: * 6.3 / 28/08
The following external I/O cables were used:
Cable Length Shielding Connector
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
*: Length during the test
2.2 PERIPHERY DEVICES
The following equipment was used as control unit and ancillary equipment:
-None.
2.3 SPECIAL EMC MEASURES
The following EMC measures were necessary to reach the documented results:
None.
No cables were connectable to the EUT
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: F081168E02 second version
Examiner: Thomas KÜHN Date of issue: 14 November 2008 Page 6 of 29
3 OPERATIONAL STATES AND PHYSICAL BOUNDARIES
During all tests the EUT was supplied via a new internal battery. All tests except the transmitter relase time, were
carried out with a sample, which operates with a test-software. This software set the EUT in continuous
transmission mode (with normal modulation). Therefore for the measurements below 1 GHz were carried out with
using an quasi-peak detector. The transmitter release time was carried out with an unmodified test sample.
For the whole frequency range a preliminary measurement in a fully anechoic chamber with a measuring distance
of 3 m was carried out to determine the frequencies, which were radiated by the EUT.
The final measurements on the detected frequencies were carried out on an outdoor test site without ground plane
(for the frequency range 9 kHz to 30 MHz), on an open area test site with ground plane (for the frequency range
30 MHz to 1 GHz) and a fully anechoic chamber (for the frequency range 1 GHz to 3.2 GHz)
During the tests, the EUT was sealed but not labelled.
The physical boundaries of the Equipment Under Test are shown below.
Physical boundary of the EUT
4 LIST OF TEST MODULES
Application Frequency range
[MHz]
FCC 47 CFR
Part 15 section
[2]
RSS 210, Issue 7 [3]
or
RSS-Gen, Issue 2 [4]
Status Refer page
Radiated emissions 0.009 – 3,200 15.231 (b)
15.205 (a)
15.209 (a)
2.6 [3] Passed 7 et seq.
Occupied bandwidth 315 15.231 (c) 4.6.1 [4] Passed 23 et seq.
and Annex D
Transmitter release
time
315 15.231 (a) (1) A1.1 [3] Passed 25 et seq.
FFB
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: F081168E02 second version
Examiner: Thomas KÜHN Date of issue: 14 November 2008 Page 7 of 29
5 TEST RESULTS
5.1 RADIATED EMISSIONS
5.1.1 METHOD OF MEASUREMENT (RADIATED EMISSIONS)
The radiated emission measurement is subdivided into five stages.
- A preliminary measurement carried out in a fully anechoic chamber with a fixed antenna height in the